Annual Working Group Report Form

Year/time period of report: 2021
Name of Working Group: Hypertension and Brain
Name of Working Group Section (if applicable): NA

‘ESH’

European
Society of
Hypertension

Composition of Working Group

Chair:

Pedro Miguel Guimaraes Marques da Cunha

E-mail: pedrocunha@hospitaldeguimaraes.min-saude.pt
Year of appointment: 2018

Vice-Chair:

Cristina Sierra

E-Mail: csierra@clinic.cat
Year of appointment: 2018

Secretary:

Dagmara Hering

E-mail: hering@qgumed.edu.pl
Year of appointment: 2018

Working Group Members
Current number of members: 94
New members approved this year: none

Activities of the year

Publications on behalf of the Working Group

Routine assessment of cognitive function in older patients with hypertension seen by primary
care physicians: why and how-a decision-making support from the working group on
‘hypertension and the brain’ of the European Society of Hypertension and from the European
Geriatric Medicine Society. Scuteri A, Benetos A, Sierra C, Coca A, Chicherio C, Frisoni GB,
Gasecki D, Hering D, Lovic D, Manios E, Petrovic M, Qiu C, Shenkin S, Tzourio C, Cunha
PG. Journal of Hypertension, 2021, 39(1):90-100. doi: 10.1097/HJH.0000000000002621
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European
ESH ), Society of
Hypertension

Effects of antihypertensive treatment on cognitive decline. ESH Scientific Newsletter 2019,
20, nr. 73. Augusto Vicario, Antonio Coca, Dariusz Gasecki, Augusto Zaninelli, Dragan
Lovic, Efstathios Manios, Dagmara Hering, Cristina Sierra, Pedro Cunha on behalf of the
ESH WG on Hypertension and Brain

Efectos del tratamiento y las drogas anti-hipertensivas sobre sobre la funcion
cognitiva: deterioro cognitivo, demencia y enfermedad de Alzheimer. (Effects of
antihypertensive drugs treatment on cognitive function: cognitive impairment,
dementia and Alzheimer's disease). Augusto Vicario, Gustavo H. Cerezo, Antonio Coca,
Dariusz Gasecki, Augusto Zaninelli, Dragan Lovic, Efstathios Manios, Dagmara Hering,
Cristina Sierra, Pedro Cunha on behalf of the ESH WG on Hypertension and Brain. Rev Fed
Arg Cardiol. 2019; 48(3): 98-106.

Meetings organized/planned this year
none

Participation to the ESH Annual Meeting 2022

WG scientific meeting

Topic:
Supporting Routine Assessment of Cognitive Function in Hypertensive Patients: A Position
Paper of the Working Group

Chairpersons:
P. Cunha (Guimardes, PORTUGAL), E. Manios (Athens, GREECE)

Presentations:

e What is the burden of the dementia in hypertensive patients and associated
disability? - C. Tzourio (Bordeaux, FRANCE)

e What is the relationship between blood pressure, cognitive function and dementia?
C. Qiu (Stockholm, SWEDEN)

e Antihypertensive treatment and dementia - A. Vicario (Buenos Aires, ARGENTINA)

¢ Additional factors for cognitive impairment of greater relevance when managing older
hypertensive patients/ special populations? - A. Scuteri (Sassari, ITALY)

e Recommendations of the WG on Hypertension and the Brain - P. Cunha (Guimarées,
PORTUGAL)
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European
ESH ), Society of
Hypertension
Main Program

Workshop:

Treating Hypertensive Patients with Different Neurologic Conditions and Age Groups:
Targets

Chairpersons:
P. Cunha (Guimaraes, PORTUGAL), D. Hering (Gdansk, AUSTRALIA)

Presentations:
e The neurovascular and neurodegenerative conditions - D. Gasecki (Gdansk,
POLAND)
e Treatment strategies and BP targets to prevent cognitive decline in hypertension -
A. Coca (Barcelona, SPAIN)

Scientific projects

Completed this year: NA

Ongoing

CHSP-SML Study: The impact of Central Hemodynamic biomarkers in acute ischemic
stroke prognosis and outcome at short, medium and long term. The goal is to analyse the
different phenotypes of CBP during stroke, its evolution in the acute, sub-acute and chronic
post-stroke evaluations, correlating these findings with cardiovascular and neurological
outcomes. Recruitment started in 2019, but activity was stopped during the pandemic.

CEREBRO Project — A longitudinal cohort, followed with the goal of evaluating the
prevalence of cognitive dysfunction in hypertensives, correlate different measures of central
and peripheral arterial function and brain structure with cognitive decline. Centres in Latin
America and Europe have signalled interest. It has started recruitment in 2019.

In planning for next year: NA

Educational projects
Completed this year: NA

Ongoing: NA
In planning for next year: NA
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European
ESH ), Society of
Hypertension

Collaborations with other WGs/Scientific Societies:
European Geriatric Medicine Society

Other remarks:

As obvious as it may be, one must point out the effect of the SARSCOV2 pandemic in the
development of our activities, felt especially during the year 2020 and the 15' semester of
2021. As we move along, clinical research projects are being reactivated and a current
status of the work progress in each project is being ascertained.

Filled by (full name): Pedro Miguel Guimardes Marques da Cunha
Date: 09/01/2022

Appendix:

Full board composition.

List of all current WG members incl. full name, e-mail

Others (not mandatory): short history of WG, criteria for membership, detailed statutes
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Alphabetical list of the members of the Working Group on Hypertension and the Brain

E-mail address of the Working Group on Hypertension and the Brain

eshwgbrain@gmail.com

CURRENT NUCLEUS OFFICERS 2018-2020

Past President

Prof. Dariusz Gasecki
Department of Neurology
for Adults

Medical University of Gdansk
Gdansk (Poland)

Tel: +483492307
dgasecki@gumed.edu.pl

Secretary:

Prof. Dagmara Hering
Department of Hypertension
and Diabetology

Medical University of Gdansk
Gdansk (Poland)

Tel: +48583492527
hering@gumed.edu.pl

Officer:

Prof. Augusto Zaninelli
Department of General Practice
School of Medicine

University of Florence

Florence (Italy)

Tel: +390363912276
zaninelli@hotmail.it

(Elected in Barcelona, June 10", 2018)

President:

Prof. Pedro Cunha

Department of Int. Medicine
Centro Hospitalar do Alto Ave
University of Minho

Guimardes (Portugal)

Tel: +351253540330 (ext 41952)
pedrocunha@med.uminho.pt

Officer:

Prof. Dragan Lovic

Clinic for internal disease Intermedica
Department of Cardiology
Hypertension Center

Nis (Serbia)

Tel: +381184244632
draganll@sbb.rs

Officer:
Dr. Augusto Vicario
Heart-Brain Unit

Cardiovascular Institute of Buenos Aires

(ICBA)
Buenos Aires (Argentina)
augusto.vicario@gmail.com

Vice-President:

Prof. Cristina Sierra
Department of Int. Medicine
University of Barcelona
Hospital Clinic

Barcelona (Spain)
+34932275539

csierra@clinic.cat

Officer:

Prof. Efstathios Manios
Dept. of Clinical Therapeutics
National and Kapodistrian
University of Athens
Alexandra Hospital (Greece)
Tel: +306982479912
stmanios@med.uoa.gr

December 2017

First Name Middle Name |Last Name E-mail
1 Almoutaz Alkhier Ahmed khier2@yahoo.com
2 Christina Alcantara cristina.mp.alcantara@gmail.com
3 Riitta Antikainen riitta.antikainen@ouka.fi
4 Tarek Francis Antonios t.antonios@sgul.ac.uk
5 Mustafa Arici marici@hacettepe.edu.tr
6 Hisatomi Arima harima@georgeinstitute.org.au
7 Vivencio Barrios vbarrios.hrc@salud.madrid.org
8 Mohamed Bessaih drm_bessaih62 @yahoo.fr
9 Nataliya Blinova nat-cardiol@yandex.ru
10 |Claudio Borghi claudio.borghi@unibo.it
11 | Pierre Boutouyrie pierre.boutouyrie@egp.aphp.fr
12 |Joaquim Antonio M. Brandao Dr.meirelesbrandao@gmail.com
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13 |Jana Brguljan EHS ®© jana.brguljan@kclj.si

14 Sofie Brouwers Sofie.Brouwers@vub.ac.be

15 | Miguel Camafort Babkowski miguel.camafort@gmail.com

16 V. Carevic vcarevic@yahoo.com

17 | Ney Carter do Carmo Borges | medney@terra.com.br

18 | Denisa Celovska denisa.celovska@gmail.com

19 |Antonio Coca acoca@clinic.ub.es

20 | Pedro Guimaraes Cunha pedrogcunha@netcabo.pt

21 Alejandro De La Sierra, EHS ® adelasierra@mutuaterrassa.es

22 | Peter W. De Leeuw p.deleeuw@maastrichtuniversity.nl
23 | Gauranga Chandra Dhar gcdhar@yahoo.com

24 | Kyriakos Dimitriadis dimitriadiskyr@yahoo.gr

25 | Guliz Dirimen gulizdirimen@yahoo.co.uk

26 | Monica Domenech Mdomen@clinic.ub.es

27 | MosesS. Elisaf EHS © melisaf@cc.uoi.gr

28 Paul Erne paul.erne@erne-net.ch

29 | Carlos Escobar escobar_cervantes_carlos@hotmail.com
30 |Raymond Elias Farah raymond.f@ziv.health.gov.il

31 Csaba Farsang hunghyp@t-online.hu

32 | Albert Fournier fournier.Albert@chu-amiens.fr
33 Mark Glover mark.glover@nottingham.ac.uk
34 | Charalampos Grassos, EHS © harigrass@yahoo.gr

35 |Barbara Gryglewska bgrygle@su.krakow.pl

36 | Dariusz Gasecki dgasecki@gumed.edu.pl

37 | Najah R Hadi drnajahhadi@yahoo.com

38 Hermann Haller haller.hermann@mh-hannover.de
39 | Anthony Heagerty EHS ® tony.heagerty@manchester.ac.uk
40 Dagmara Hering hering@gumed.edu.pl

41 Vasilios Kotsis, EHS © bkotsis@med.uoa.gr

42 Reinhold Kreutz, EHS © reinhold.kreutz@charite.de

43 | Naresh Kumar nkumar2307 @gmail.com

44 | Anne Cecilie Larstorp ac1506@hotmail.com

45 | Stephane Laurent, EHS © stephane.laurent@egp.aphp.fr
46 | Giagkos Michael Lavranos giagkos83@gmail.com

47 |lrina Lazareva lisitsa_i@mail.ru

48 |Yan Li liyanshcn@yahoo.com

49 |Dragan B. Lovic EHS ® draganll1@sbb.rs

50 |Leoné Malan leone.malan@nwu.ac.za

51 |Arduino Mangoni arduino.mangoni@flinders.edu.au
52 | Efstathios Manios, EHS © stathismanios@yahoo.gr

53 | Nikos Markoglou, EHS ® nikosmarkoglou@gmail.com

54 | Michail A. Meikopoulos meikopoulos@hotmail.com

55 | Marius Miglinas, EHS ® marius.miglinas@santa.lt

56 Franco Muggli fmuggli@bluewin.ch

57 | Gbenga Ogedegbe olugbenga.ogedegbe@nyumc.org
58 Efosa Kenneth Oghagbon efosaoghagbon@yahoo.com

59 | Aytekin Oguz aytekinoguz@hotmail.com

60 Michele Orthlieb-Escande, EHS ® micheleescande@hotmail.com




61 |JeongBae Park parkjb@skku.edu

62 Roberto Leandro Parodi riparodi@arnet.com.ar

63 |Robert . Petrella petrella@uwo.ca

64 |Jorge Polonia, EHS © nop25569 @mail.telepac.pt

65 |Arman Shnork Postadzhiyan armanp@abv.bg

66 Ingrid Prkacin ingrid.prkacin@gmail.com

67 |Svetlana M Rachok svetlana_rachok@yahoo.com

68 | Agustin Jose Ramirez aramirez@favaloro.edu.ar

69 | Gianpaolo Reboldi paolo@unipg.it

70 |Anna Rekhviashvili anna_rekhviashvili@hotmail.com
71 Nicolas Roberto Robles, EHS ® nrrobles@yahoo.es

72 | Rafael Santamaria rsantamariao@gmail.com

73 Riccardo Sarzani sarzani@univpm.it

74 Roland E. Schmieder, EHS © roland.schmieder@uk-erlangen.de
75 | Egbert Godehard Schulz, EHS ® eg.schulz@nz-goe.de

76 | Angelo Scuteri angeloelefante@rocketmail.com
77 | Andrea Semplicini, EHS ® andrea.semplicini@unipd.it

78 | Cristina Sierra csierra@clinic.ub.es

79 | Yuriy Sirenko EHS ® sirenkoyu@gmail.com

80 |Anna Stenborg anna.stenborg@akademiska.se
81 |Anton H. van den Meiracker a.vandenmeiracker@erasmusmc.nl
82 |Massimo Volpe, EHS ® massimo.volpe@uniromal.it

83 | Gilbert Wagener gilbert.wagener@genzyme.com
84 | Matthew Walters m.walters@clinmed.gla.ac.uk
85 | Ghassan Watfa g.watfa@chu-nancy.fr

86 |liri Widimsky Sr. widimsky@seznam.cz

87 Peter Wohlfahrt EHS ® wohlfp@gmail.com

88 |Teodora Ivanova Yaneva-Siracova teodora.yaneva@gmail.com

89 |Alberto Zanchetti EHS ® alberto.zanchetti@unimi.it

90 |Augusto Zaninelli, EHS ®© zaninell@interac.it

91 |Marija Zdravkovic sekcija.kardioloska@gmail.com
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Alphabetical list of the “associated members” of the

Working Group on Hypertension and the Brain

First Name Middle Last Name Country E-mail

Name
Gustavo Hernan Cerezo Argentina ghcerezo@gmail.com
Augusto Vicario Argentina augusto.vicario@gmail.com
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Working Group on “Hypertension and the Brain”

Rules and Regulations

Article 1.

The working group (WG HT & Brain) is established as a working group of the European Society of

Hypertension (ESH) according to the by-laws of the ESH. The internal governance of the WG is

regulated by ESH Council-approved Rules and Regulations.

Article 2.

The WG encourages research, teaching, and communication of knowledge, and participates in

education focused on the effects of high blood pressure and associated cardiovascular risk factors on

the brain.

Specific objectives include:

To promote, organize and/or co-ordinate research on this subject

To gather and exchange information regarding research and related activities within the
working group

To contribute to the organization, preparation and delivery of the scientific program of the
annual ESH Congress and to support and participate in other ESH scientific meetings and
symposia

To organize and participate in educational activities within the ESH

To organize teaching workshops on suitable topics related to the brain

To contribute to the organization, preparation and delivery of joint sessions with other
relevant national or international societies in scientific meetings

To promote and organize education on this subject

To contribute to task forces for the development and implementation of ESH guidelines and
joint guidelines with sister societies

To establish appropriate recommendations for the ESH Council regarding the subject matter
of the WG

To develop position papers and consensus documents on hypertension and the brain in
collaboration with sister societies

To contribute to the content of the ESH website

Article 3.

The Nucleus consists of:

Officers: Chair, Vice-Chair, immediate Past-Chair, Secretary, and four officers.



- Ex-officio members: the Nucleus may nominate ex-officio members to carry out specific tasks

The Chair is elected for a non-renewable period of 2 years. The Vice-Chair automatically becomes the
Chair for the following 2 years. A person may not be re-elected to these posts.

The Chair automatically becomes Past-Chair for the following 2 years, after his/her term of office has
expired.

The Secretary, the Vice-Chair and the four officers are elected for 2 years, renewable for a further 2
years. After these 4-years, a person may not be re-elected to these posts during the following 4
years.

The ex-officio members are appointed for 2 years, renewable for a further 2 years.

Article 4.
The Secretary, with the agreement of the Chair, is responsible for preparing an annual report on the
activities of the WG for the ESH Council and the membership, to be presented and approved at the

Annual General Assembly.

Article 5.
The members of the WG Nucleus will elect the Officers (Chair, Vice-Chair, and Secretary). In order to
guarantee continuity, the position of Vice-Chair will only be open to an Officer who has been a

member of the Nucleus for at least 2-years.

Article 6.

The Nucleus will consist of members with a proven record in the field of hypertension and the brain.
Potential members should apply to the Chair by submitting a brief (one page) curriculum vitae
including relevant references related to the subject of the working group. The Chair will ratify the
application, but may ask for advice from the other Officers if deemed appropriate. If an application is

rejected there is no obligation to provide reasons to the applicant.

Article 7.
The Nucleus will meet at least once a year at the annual ESH Congress. The Nucleus may meet in

conjunction with other events and hold conference calls when required.

Article 8.
The General Assembly will be held once a year during the annual ESH Congress. The agenda of the

General Assembly will be drawn up by the Chair.



ESH Working Group on Hypertension and the Brain
History Overview

In 2012 Prof. Stéphane Laurent (Paris, France) proposed to start a new Working Group
within the ESH: the Working Group on Hypertension and the Brain;

The activity of this ESH WG would have as purpose a coordinated effort to improve
results on the fight against stroke and cognitive decline, through the lowering of high
blood pressure in primary prevention, as well as in more interaction between
hypertension specialists and neurologists in BP management after stroke.

Presidents

2012 Stéphane Laurent (Paris, France)

2014 Antonio Coca (Barcelona, Spain)

2016 Dariusz Gagsecki (Gdansk, Poland)

2018 Pedro Guimaraes Cunha (Guimaraes, Portugal)

The new WG planned to connect ESH Excellence Centers and national Societies of
Hypertension. All members of ESH Excellence Centers were asked to contact
neurologists of their hospital, or nearby hospitals, and sensitize them to the objectives
of the WG, thus creating an informal network of hypertension specialists and
neurologists in numerous centers and countries.

The ESH Working Group should develop and implement collaborative
recommendations, and promote scientific meetings or joint sessions with the purpose
of debating and disseminating knowledge in the field, including:
e Guidelines, position papers, ESH Newsletters
a) Recommendations addressed to the writing committee of the 2013 ESH-
ESC Guidelines
b) Position paper, reviews on hypertension and stroke (Journal of
Hypertension, 2018)
c) Position paper, reviews on hypertension and cognitive decline (in
preparation)

e Implementation of Guidelines
a) WG sessions at regular meetings of the ESH
b) Joint ESH-ESC (European Stroke Conference) sessions at ESC and ESH
meetings (Barcelona, 2018)
c) Joint Session with the Portuguese Society of Hypertension (2016, 2017)
d) Joint Session with the Polish Society of Hypertension (2016)
e) Joint Session at the ESC Meeting (2018, Athens)
f) Joint Session with the Portuguese Society of Internal Medicine (2019)

Teaching course of ESH Working Group “Hypertension and the Brain”

ESH, 8 June 2018, Barcelona, 15:00-16:00



e 15.00 — 15.15: Hypertension and brain damage - Dariusz Gasecki
e 15.15 - 15.30: Hypertension and stroke subtypes - Dagmara Hering

e 15.30 — 15.45: Management of high BP in acute ischemic stroke — Pedro
Guimaraes Cunha

e 15.45-16.00: Management of high BP in acute hemorrhagic stroke — Efstathios
Manios

The Book
1. Hypertension and the Brain Damage. Coca A. (ed), Springer 2016

The ESH - Newsletters:
1. Hypertension and stroke subtypes: A causative role or simply association?
(2016)
2. Blood pressure targets in acute intracerebral hemorrhage. 2017
3. Effects of antihypertensive treatment in Cognitive Decline (Submitted, 2019)

ESH - Position Papers:
Blood pressure in acute ischemic stroke: challenges in trial interpretation and
clinical management: position of the ESH Working Group on Hypertension and
the Brain
J Hypertension 2018, 36:1212-1221.

Joint Research Projects

The WG has recently decided to promote joint multicentric research projects, and is
currently developing two research protocols in different domains: Cognitive decline in
hypertensives and central hemodynamic profile in subjects with stroke.

Currently, the WG includes 94 members form 25 countries in 4 continents.



